

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

---

No. 13-5153

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

WILLIAM E. SHEA,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOHN F. KERRY, Secretary of State, in his official capacity,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia  
Honorable Royce C. Lamberth, Senior District Judge

---

**APPELLANT'S  
REPLY BRIEF**

---

MERIEM L. HUBBARD  
RALPH W. KASARDA  
JOSHUA P. THOMPSON  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant  
William E. Shea

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
I. SHEA HAS STATED A <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> CASE OF DISCRIMINATION UNDER TITLE VII .....	1
II. THE DEPARTMENT FAILED TO PRESENT A STRONG BASIS IN EVIDENCE TO JUSTIFY ITS DISCRIMINATION AGAINST WILLIAM SHEA .....	5
A. Shea May Raise <i>Ricci</i> for the First Time on Appeal Because His Title VII Claim of Race-Based Discrimination Has Not Changed .....	5
B. <i>Ricci</i> Applies to All Claims of Facially Discriminatory Conduct .....	8
1. Justice Ginsberg’s Dissent in <i>Ricci</i> Does Not Help the Department .....	9
2. The Department’s Interpretation of <i>Ricci</i> Is Illogical and Inconsistent with Settled Law .....	10
3. The Department’s Reliance on <i>United States v. Brennan</i> Is Misplaced .....	13
C. The Department Failed to Defend Its Affirmative Action Program Under the Strong Basis in Evidence Standard .....	16

III. SHEA HAS PROVEN THAT THE AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PLAN VIOLATES TITLE VII UNDER *WEBER* AND *JOHNSON* ..... 18

A. Shea Has Demonstrated That the Affirmative Action Plan Was Not Designed to Remedy a Manifest Imbalance in a Traditionally Segregated Job Category ..... 18

1. The Affirmative Action Plan Was Not Adopted to Correct a “Manifest Imbalance” in the Workforce ..... 18

a. The Multi-Year Affirmative Action Plan for Fiscal Years 1990-1992 Did Not Create a New Affirmative Action Plan ..... 19

b. The Affirmative Action Plan Cannot Be Justified by a Manifest Imbalance in the Senior Foreign Service ..... 22

2. The Department Offers No Evidence That Foreign Service Officers Comprise a “Traditionally Segregated Job Category” ..... 24

B. The Affirmative Action Plan Unnecessarily Trammels the Interests of Non-Minorities ..... 24

1. The Affirmative Action Plan Violates Title VII Because It Is Overinclusive ..... 25

2. The Department Failed to Exhaust Race-Neutral Alternatives ..... 26

3. The Affirmative Action Plan Was Designed to Achieve a Racial Balance ..... 27

	<b>Page</b>
IV. THE COURT SHOULD REMAND TO THE DISTRICT COURT TO CONSIDER SHEA’S DAMAGES CLAIM .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Barth v. Gelb</i> , 2 F.3d 1180 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	14
<i>Berger v. Iron Workers Reinforced Rodmen, Local 201</i> , 170 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	28
<i>Bishopp v. District of Columbia</i> , 788 F.2d 781 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	2
<i>Briscoe v. City of New Haven</i> , 654 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>Cannon v. District of Columbia</i> , 717 F. 3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	29
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	6
* <i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	2, 12, 16-17, 22, 26-27
<i>Drexel Burnham Lambert Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 850 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	29
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998) .....	29
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013) .....	27
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EEOC</i> , 458 U.S. 219 (1982) .....	28
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992) .....	28
<i>George v. Leavitt</i> , 407 F.3d 405 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	1
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	27-28

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

	<b>Page</b>
<i>*Hammon v. Barry</i> , 826 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1987) . . . . .	18-19, 22, 24-27
<i>Harding v. Gray</i> , 9 F.3d 150 (D.C. Cir. 1993) . . . . .	1
<i>Hayes v. North State Law Enforcement Officers Ass’n</i> , 10 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	27
<i>Higgins v. City of Vallejo</i> , 823 F.2d 351 (9th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	24
<i>Humphries v. Pulaski Cnty. Special Sch. Dist.</i> , 580 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	9
<i>In re Birmingham Reverse Discrimination Emp’t Litig.</i> , 20 F.3d 1525 (11th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	24
<i>*Johnson v. Transp. Agency, Santa Clara Cnty., Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987) . . . . .	3-4, 10, 18, 24-26
<i>Koch v. Cox</i> , 489 F.3d 384 (D.C. Cir. 2007) . . . . .	6
<i>Marymount Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 19 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1994) . . . . .	6
<i>Mastro v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.</i> , 447 F.3d 843 (D.C. Cir. 2006) . . . . .	3
<i>McLaughlin v. Bradlee</i> , 803 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1986) . . . . .	14
<i>New Jersey Coal. of Rooming &amp; Boarding House Owners</i> <i>v. Mayor &amp; Council of the City of Asbury Park</i> , 152 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	29
<i>Northwestern Indiana Tel. Co., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 872 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1989) . . . . .	7
<i>O’Donnell Constr. Co. v. District of Columbia</i> , 963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992) . . . . .	22



*Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1*,  
551 U.S. 701 (2007) ..... 28

*Parker v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.*, 652 F.2d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1981) ..... 1

*Perkins v. American Elec. Power Fuel Supply, Inc.*,  
246 F.3d 593 (6th Cir. 2001) ..... 29

\**Ricci v. DeStefano*, 557 U.S. 557 (2009) ..... 1, 5, 7-16

*Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action*,  
134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014) ..... 11

*Shea v. Kerry*,  
961 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 2, 6, 18, 22, 25-26, 29

*Shea v. Rice*, 409 F.3d 448 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 6

*Singleton v. Wulff*, 428 U.S. 106, 120 (1976) ..... 6

*Stella v. Mineta*, 284 F.3d 135 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 1

*Stephens v. U.S. Airways Group, Inc.*,  
644 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 29

*Teva Pharm., USA, Inc. v. Leavitt*, 548 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 6

*United States v. Brennan*, 650 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 13-15

*United States v. Virginia*, 518 U.S. 515 (1996) ..... 16

\**United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC v. Weber*,  
443 U.S. 193 (1979) ..... 3-4, 10, 18, 24-25

*Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.*, 476 U.S. 267 (1986) ..... 15-16

*Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.*, 503 U.S. 519 (1992) ..... 5-6

**Federal Statutes**

22 U.S.C.A. § 3942 ..... 23

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 ..... 1

    § 2000e-2(a)(1) ..... 1

**Federal Regulations**

22 C.F.R. § 11.30, *et seq.* ..... 23

    § 11.30(b)(iii)(A) ..... 23

**Miscellaneous**

Corrada, Roberto L., *Ricci’s Dicta: Signaling a  
New Standard for Affirmative Action Under  
Title VII?*, 46 Wake Forest L. Rev. 241 (2011) ..... 9

Harris, Cheryl I. & West-Faulcon, Kimberly,  
*Reading Ricci: Whitening Discrimination,  
Racing Test Fairness*, 58 UCLA L. Rev. 73 (2010) ..... 9

William Shea (Shea) replies to the Department of State's (Department) brief on Shea's claim that the Department discriminated against him on the basis of race in violation of Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title VII), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.

## I

### **SHEA HAS STATED A *PRIMA FACIE* CASE OF DISCRIMINATION UNDER TITLE VII**

In order to establish a *prima facie* case of discrimination under Title VII, Shea must show that: (1) he is a member of a protected class; (2) he suffered an adverse employment action; and (3) the unfavorable action gives rise to an inference of discrimination. *See George v. Leavitt*, 407 F.3d 405, 412 (D.C. Cir. 2005); *Stella v. Mineta*, 284 F.3d 135, 145 (D.C. Cir. 2002). As a white male who alleges discrimination on the basis of race, Shea must additionally demonstrate “additional ‘background circumstances [that] support the suspicion that the defendant is that unusual employer who discriminates against the majority.’” *Harding v. Gray*, 9 F.3d 150, 153 (D.C. Cir. 1993) (quoting *Parker v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.*, 652 F.2d 1012, 1017 (D.C. Cir. 1981)).<sup>1</sup> This requirement is satisfied by showing that but for an
